MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$ SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

may inspect and examine the books, records and papers, Right of Mayor belonging to said court; and it shall be the duty of books, records, said Judge to exhibit the same, and give such information relative thereto, as may be required of him, from time to time, as aforesaid.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Judge of said court shall receive a yearly salary, of four salary of Judge. hundred dollars, in full compensation for his services, instead of the salary now established by law, to be paid quarterly out of the city treasury: Provided, however, that the salary shall, in no year, exceed the amount of fees, accruing in said court for the same year, so accounted for by the Judge, as in this Act is provided.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That no Justice of the Peace, within the city of Bangor, shall exercise any civil or criminal jurisdiction, except under Jurisdiction of the authority of the United States, in any civil or Peace in Bangor, criminal process, wherein said Judge is not a party or interested, and also excepting the cases provided for in the fourth section of the Act, to which this is additional, or accept or receive any fee therefor, under a penalty of twenty dollars, to be recovered by indictment in any court proper to try the same, for the use of the city of Bangor.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That this Act When to take shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval.

[Approved March 3, 1841.]

Chapter 112.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT to establish the Penobscot River Railroad Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That all acts or things to be done or performed by said corporation, by any of the provisions of the eighth section of the original Act of incorporation of said company, which

were required to have been done before the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, and which, by an additional Act of March sixth, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, were permitted to be done at any time before the first day of June, eighteen hundred thirtynine, and, by an additional Act of February twentieth, eighteen hundred and thirty-nine, were permitted to be done and performed at any time before the first day of March, eighteen hundred and forty-one; may be done and performed, at any time, before the first day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-four; and that the limitation of the time, for completing said Rail-road, is hereby -to Mar. 1, 1845, extended to the first day of March, eighteen hundred

[Approved March 5, 1841.]

Chapter 113.

AN ACT to incorporate the Harrison Hall Association.

Corporators.

Extension

forty-five.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Essex R. Livingston, George H. Devereaux, Joseph Adams, David W. Campbell, Alexander Campbell, William Freeman and Benjamin G. Ricker, their associates and successors, be and they are hereby created

Corporate name a corporation, by the name of the Harrison Hall Association, and by that name may sue and be sued, may Power to hold estate not ex- for the objects of their association, any estate real or ceeding \$10,000.

personal or mixed, to an amount, not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and the same may let, lease, use and dispose of at pleasure; make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws

General powers of the State, and generally may have and enjoy all the powers and privileges, incident to corporations of like description.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said cor-